Barton Mills Parish Council

Clerk: Mrs Naomi Alecock <u>clerk@bartonmills.net</u>

Notice of Barton Mills Parish Council Meeting to be held at Barton Mills Village Hall, Mildenhall Road, Barton Mills, IP28 6BB on <u>Tuesday 5th March 2024</u> at 7:30pm for the purpose of transacting the following business

Agenda

- 1. Acceptance of apologies for absence
- 2. Declarations of members interests and declarations
- 3. To receive approval of minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6th February 2024 from those members present at the meeting (Paper A)
- 4. Public Participation
- 5. Police Report
- 6. District Councillors Report
- 7. County Councillors Report
- 8. To adopt the General Power of Competence
- 9. To discuss the funding process
- 10. Planning Consultations

To consider the following planning applications:

- 10.1 DC/24/0151/HYB Hybrid planning application a. Outline application with all matters reserved (means of access to be considered) residential development of up to 1000 dwellings (C3) and up to 80 bed care units (C2), up to 5 hectares of commercial (within Class E g, Class B2 and Class B8), local centre, land for primary school and 2 no. early years facilities (D1), public open space (including Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace), landscaping, associated infrastructure and demolition b. Full planning application means of access to northern parcel of the site, reconfiguration of James Carter Road and Fred Dannatt Road, alterations to Safe Pac site and construction of new yard Land West Of Mildenhall, West Row Road, Mildenhall
- 11. Planning Applications decisions, statuses and appeals (Paper B)
- 12. Parish Matters
 - 12.1 To receive an update with regards to streetlights and consider a request to install a streetlight on the corner of Church Meadow
 - 12.2 To receive an update with regards to the play park
 - 12.3 To receive an update with regards to the SID
 - 12.4 To consider a draft lease agreement for the land by A11

Barton Mills Parish Council

Clerk: Mrs Naomi Alecock <u>clerk@bartonmills.net</u>

Chairman: Mr N. Horne 07590 672963

- 12.5 To discuss a proposal of the use of the playing field from Just George
- 12.6 To discuss a proposal regarding dug outs and an event on the playing field from Barton Mills Football Club
- 12.7 To discuss the road safety issue at Mace Road
- 12.8 To discuss the bin provision at Sapphire Gardens
- 12.9 To discuss SCC's Local Transport Plan Consultation
- 13. Financial Matters
 - 13.1 To approve the Internal Auditor for 2023/24
 - 13.2 To agree the payment of Clerks salary on receipt of payslip at the end of each month
 - 13.3 To receive the monthly bank accounts
 - 13.4 To approve and authorise payment of invoices
 - 13.5 To consider quote for streetlight unit 80 that has already been completed
- 14. Parish Councillors reports
- 15. To discuss and agree the content for the next Barton Miller
- 16. Exchange of Information

17. <u>Date and time of the next meeting – Tuesday 2nd April 2024 at 7.30pm in Barton Mills</u> <u>Village Hall, Mildenhall Road, Barton Mills, IP28 6BB</u>

Members of the public & the press are cordially invited to attend the meeting.

Naomí Alecock Clerk & RFO to the Council Dated – 29th February 2024